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ONE STATE STREET, NEW YORK, NY 10004 | WWW.DFS.NY.GOV 

June 23, 2025 

Honorable Adrienne A. Harris 
Superintendent of Financial Services 
Albany, New York 12257 

Madam: 

Pursuant to the requirements of the New York Insurance Law and acting in accordance 

with the instructions contained in Appointment Number 32118, dated July 23, 2020, attached 

hereto, I have made an examination into the condition and affairs of Elderplan, Inc., a not-for-

profit health maintenance organization licensed pursuant to the provisions of Article 44 of the 

New York Public Health Law, as of December 31, 2019, and respectfully submit the following 

report thereon. 

The examination was conducted at the main administrative office of Elderplan, Inc. 

located at 6323 7th Avenue, Brooklyn, New York. 

Wherever the designations “Elderplan” or the “HMO” appears herein, without 

qualification, they should be understood to indicate Elderplan, Inc. 

Wherever the designation the “Department” appears herein, without qualification, it 

should be understood to indicate the New York State Department of Financial Services. 
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1. SCOPE OF THE EXAMINATION 

Elderplan, Inc. was previously examined as of December 31, 2016.  This examination of 

the HMO was a combined (financial and market conduct) examination and covered the three-year 

period January 1, 2017, through December 31, 2019.  The financial component of the examination 

was conducted as a financial examination, as defined in the National Association of Insurance 

Commissioners (“NAIC”) Financial Condition Examiners Handbook, 2020 Edition (the 

“Handbook”).  The financial examination was conducted observing the guidelines and procedures 

in the Handbook.  Where deemed appropriate by the examiner, transactions occurring subsequent 

to December 31, 2019, were also reviewed. 

The financial portion of the examination was conducted on a risk-focused basis in 

accordance with the provisions of the Handbook, which provides guidance for the establishment 

of an examination plan based on the examiner’s assessment of risk in Elderplan’s operations and 

utilizes that evaluation in formulating the nature and extent of the examination.  The examiner 

planned and performed the examination to evaluate Elderplan’s current financial condition, as 

well as to identify prospective risks that may threaten the future solvency of the HMO. 

The examiner identified key processes, assessed the risks within those processes and 

assessed the internal control systems and procedures used to mitigate those risks. The 

examination also included an assessment of the principles used and significant estimates made 

by management, an evaluation of the overall financial statement presentation, and determined 

management’s compliance with the Department’s statutes and guidelines, Statutory Accounting 

Principles, as adopted by the Department, and NAIC annual statement instructions. 
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Information concerning Elderplan’s organizational structure, business approach and 

control environment were utilized to develop the examination approach.  The examination 

evaluated the HMO’s risks and management activities in accordance with the NAIC’s nine 

branded risk categories. These categories are as follows: 

• Pricing / Underwriting 
• Reserving 
• Operational 
• Strategic 
• Credit 
• Market 
• Liquidity 
• Legal 
• Reputational 

The examination also evaluated the HMO’s risks and management activities in 

accordance with the NAIC’s ten critical risk categories. These categories are as follows: 

• Valuation / Impairment of Complex or Subjectively Valued Invested Assets 
• Liquidity Considerations 
• Appropriateness of Investment Portfolio and Strategy 
• Appropriateness / Adequacy of Reinsurance Program 
• Reinsurance Reporting and Collectability 
• Underwriting and Pricing Strategy / Quality 
• Reserve Data 
• Reserve Adequacy 
• Related Party / Holding Company Considerations 
• Capital Management 

The HMO was audited annually, for the years 2017 through 2019, by the accounting firms 

Loeb and Troper, LLP (“LT”) in 2017 and BKD CPA’s and Advisors (“BKD”) for calendar years 

2018 and 2019.  Elderplan received an unmodified opinion from LT in 2017 and unmodified 

opinions from BKD in 2018 and 2019.  Certain audit workpapers of BKD were reviewed and 

relied upon in conjunction with this examination.  Elderplan is a participating agency of the 
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Metropolitan Jewish Health System, and as such, a review was also made of Metropolitan Jewish 

Health System’s internal audit and information technology functions as they relate to the HMO. 

A review was also made to ascertain what actions were taken by Elderplan with regard to 

the comments and recommendations contained in the prior report on examination.  The results of 

the examiner’s review are contained in Item No. 5 of this report. 

This report on examination is confined to financial statements and comments on those 

matters which involve departures from laws, regulations or rules, or which are deemed to require 

an explanation or description. 

2. DESCRIPTION OF THE HMO 

Elderplan, Inc. was incorporated on April 27, 1982, under Section 402 of the New York 

Not-For-Profit Corporation Law.  On March 1, 1985, the HMO was granted a Certificate of 

Authority by the New York State Department of Health to operate as a health maintenance 

organization pursuant to the provisions of Article 44 of the New York Public Health Law.  The 

initial Certificate of Authority authorized the HMO to provide services to Medicare enrollees 

who reside in New York, Queens, Kings, or Richmond county.  The HMO is also authorized to 

provide managed health care services to dual-eligible members, those who are qualified to receive 

Medicare and Medicaid through the Medicaid Advantage Plus (“MAP”) Program, who reside in 

Bronx, Kings, Nassau, New York, Queens, Richmond, or Westchester county.  In addition, the 

HMO is approved to operate a partial capitation Managed Long-Term Care Plan which serves the 

Medicaid population in the following counties: Bronx, Dutchess, Kings, Nassau, New York, 

Orange, Putnam, Queens, Richmond, Rockland, Suffolk, Sullivan, Ulster, and Westchester. 
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The HMO’s latest amended Certificate of Authority, effective August 28, 2020, authorized 

the HMO to offer Medicare in the following counties: Bronx, Dutchess, Kings, Monroe, Nassau, 

New York, Orange, Putnam, Queens, Richmond, Rockland, Suffolk, and Westchester. 

In January 2019, Elderplan submitted a Service Area Expansion Application to the 

Department of Health (“DOH”).  The HMO proposed to expand its Medicare line of business into 

Ontario County and its MAP products into Rockland and Putnam counties in 2020.  Elderplan 

later decided to delay these expansion proposals to 2021 and withdrew the application on June 

17, 2019.  On February 11, 2020, Elderplan resubmitted the Service Area Expansion (“SAE”) 

Application to DOH.  The HMO proposed to expand its Medicare Advantage business into 

Dutchess, Ontario and Orange counties and its MAP business into Dutchess, Orange, Putnam and 

Rockland counties with an expected start date of January 1, 2021.  On March 23, 2020, DOH 

approved the SAE for the HMO’s Medicare and Medicaid Advantage Plus line of businesses. 

Upon receipt of the SAE approval, on June 1, 2020, Elderplan decided to delay the Medicare 

Advantage line of business expansion to Ontario County to 2022, while the other expansion 

activities will be rolled out as planned. 

Elderplan is a participating agency of the Metropolitan Jewish Health System 

(“MJHS”), a long-term care institution domiciled in Brooklyn, New York. On January 1, 

2011, the HMO merged with HomeFirst, Inc., a capitated Managed Long-Term Care Plan and 

a participating agency of MJHS. 

Elderplan’s primary source of revenue is capitation premiums from the United States 

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (“CMS”) and partial capitation premiums from 

the New York State Department of Health (“DOH”).  The premiums received from CMS are 
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for Medicare Parts A and B.  On January 1, 2006, the HMO began offering pharmacy coverage 

under Medicare Part D.  After the merger with HomeFirst, Inc., the HMO received additional 

capitation premiums from DOH for the Managed Long-Term Care Plan. 

A. Corporate Governance 

Pursuant to Elderplan’s by-laws, management of the HMO is-to be vested in a Board 

of Directors consisting of not less than five (5) but no more than fifteen (15) members, and 

with at least twenty percent (20%) of the Directors being subscribers of the HMO.  As of 

December 31, 2019, the Directors of Elderplan comprised the following thirteen (13) 

members: 

Name and Residence Principal Business Aff i liation 

Doris Ali * 
Far Rockaway, New York 

Retired 

Alexander S. Balko 
Point Lookout, New York 

Chief Executive Officer and President,   
Elderplan, Inc. 

Eli Feldman 
New York, New York 

Chief Solution Officer, 
Feldman Health Solution Group 

Bradley Fleugel 
Deerfield, Illinois 

Health Care Advisor and Educator, 
BMF Advisor, LLC 

William Gormley 
Lake George, New York 

Retired 

Arthur Goshin, M.D. 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Retired 

Stephen Jackson 
New York, New York 

Chief Executive Officer and President, 
AlignCare 

Benjamin Karsch 
New York, NY 

Chief Marketing Officer, 
Accenture 
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Name and Residence Principal Business Aff i liation 

Amir Kishon 
East Rockaway, New York 

Retired 

Barbara LaTesta * 
Brooklyn, New York 

Senior Ambassador, 
 Elderplan, Inc. 

Ronald B. Milch 
New York, New York 

Retired 

Danielle Rollmann 
New York, New York 

VP Market Access Policy, 
Johnson and Johnson 

Adam Yamak* 
New York, New York 

Retired 

* Enrollee representative as required per Part 98-1.1 l(g) of the Administrative Rules and Regulations of the  
    New YorkState Department of Health (10 NYCRR 98-1.1 l(g)). 

The minutes of all meetings of the Board of Directors and committees thereof, held 

during the examination period, were reviewed. The review indicated that all Board and 

committee meetings were well attended with all Board members attending at least one-half 

of the meetings they were eligible to attend with the exception of Board members Doris Ali 

and Adam Yamak. It was noted that both members failed to attend any of the meetings held 

in 2019.  It was also noted that the Board met at least four (4) times during each calendar year 

covered by the examination period. 

Article IV Section 16 of the HMO’s by-laws states: 

“At the discretion of the Member, three consecutive, unexcused absences 
by a director from meetings of the Board of Directors shall constitute 
cause for removal of the director by the Member.” 

It is recommended that the Plan adhere to Article IV Section 16 of its by-laws and replace 

any directors who have had three consecutive, unexcused absences. 
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Elderplan has three enrollees serving as Board members which complies with Part 98-

1.1l(g) of the Administrative Rules and Regulations of the New York State Department of 

Health (10 NYCRR 98-1.1l(g)), which requires a managed care organization (“MCO”), within 

a year of becoming operational, to have “no less than 20 percent of the members of the 

governing authority shall be enrollees.”  However, two of the three enrollees failed to attend 

any of the meetings that they were eligible to attend in 2019.  As a result, the two members 

are subject to removal as stated in accordance with Article IV Section 16 of the HMO’s by-

laws. 

It is recommended that Elderplan maintain the required minimum percentage of 

enrollees within its Board composition after removing directors who failed to attend Board 

meetings on a regular basis in order to maintain compliance with Part 98-1.11(g) of the 

Administrative Rules and Regulations of the New York State Department of Health. 

The principal officers of Elderplan, as of December 31, 2019, were as follows: 

Name Title 
Alexander S. Balko Chief Executive Officer and President 
David Koschitzki Chief Financial Officer 
Robert Leamer Assistant Secretary 
D avid Wagner Chief Operating Officer 

B. Enterprise Risk Management 

As of December 31, 2019, the HMO has maintained an Enterprise Risk 

Management (“ERM”) program, as required by Insurance Circular Letter No. 14 (2011). 

The HMO’s ERM function is outsourced to the CPA firm of CohnReznick.  The ERM 

function has a formal framework with defined risk appetites and tolerances for proactively 
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addressing and mitigating risks, including prospective risks.  Exhibit M of the handbook 

(Understanding the Corporate Governance Structure) was utilized by the examiner as guidance 

for assessing corporate governance.  Overall, it was determined that Elderplan’s Board and key 

executives maintain an effective control environment. 

C. Audit Committee 

The minutes of all of the meetings of the Audit Committee held during the examination 

period were reviewed.  It was noted that the Audit Committee met twice during each calendar 

year covered by the examination period. It was also noted that the HMO’s Audit Committee 

did not have a written charter. 

It is recommended that as a good business practice Elderplan maintain a written charter 

for its Audit Committee.  

D. Territory and Plan of Operation 

Elderplan is a prepaid health plan for elderly members. The HMO assumes 

responsibility for the provision of a full range of acute inpatient, ambulatory, preventive, 

rehabilitative and long-term care services, on-the-basis of prospectively determined fixed 

capitation payments from CMS and DOH. 

Elderplan markets its products using a combination of direct response mail, 

telemarketing, radio, television, print advertisements and public educational venues to generate 

prospects who are interested in the coverage options available through the HMO. The HMO 

sells its policies using captive agents, as well as independent brokers. 
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The HMO’s total revenue (net of reinsurance) for each year of the examination period was 

as follows: 

Calendar Year Total Revenue % Increase 
2017 968,348,082 --- 
2018 1,081,579,890 11.7% 
2019 1,214,740,266 12.3% 

As of December 31, 2019, the HMO wrote $1,198,838,854 in total direct premium. 

The majority of Elderplan’s total direct premiums were written in the following five (5) New 

York State counties: 

County Enrollment Premiums Percentage 
Kings 9,656 $ 413,245,556 34.5% 
New York 3,966 $ 183,930,347 15.3% 
Queens 4,993 $ 213,462,303 17.8% 
Bronx 3,939 $ 160,377,029 13.4% 
Westchester 1,301 $   68,221,312 5.7% 
Other 3,444 $ 159,602,307 13.3% 
Total 27,299 $1,198,838,854     100.0% 

The chart below depicts total enrollment and the percentage increase or decrease for 

the years covered by this examination. 

Year Enrollment Increase / Decrease 
2017 23,629 ---- 
2018 25,667 8.6% increase 
2019 27,299 6.4% increase 

E. Significant Operating Ratios 

The following ratios have been computed, as of December 31, 2019, based upon the results 

of this examination.  The ratios presented below are on an earned-incurred basis and encompass 
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the three-year period covered by this examination: 

Amounts Ratios 
Claims (net of reinsurance recoveries)  $ 2,762,179,831 84.61% 
Claims adjustment expenses 214,775,836 6.58% 
General administrative expenses 232,013,843  7.11% 
Increase in reserves  (11,193,037)    (0.34%) 
Net underwriting gain         66,891,765      2.05% 
Premiums earned $ 3,264,668,238 100.00% 

As of December 31, 2019, Elderplan’s total adjusted capital was $139,110,616. This 

amount was well above the HMO’ s authorized control level risk-based capital of $42,950,813. 

F. Reinsurance 

As of December 31, 2019, Elderplan maintained an excess-of-loss reinsurance agreement 

with RGA Reinsurance Company (“RGA”), an authorized reinsurer.  The reinsurance agreement 

was for the period January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019 and covered members under Medicare, 

Medicare-Dual Eligible Skilled Nursing Practitioners (“SNP”), and Fully Integrated Dual 

Advantage (“FIDA”) (Medicare portion only).  Subsequent to December 31, 2019, the HMO 

renewed its reinsurance agreement with RGA, effective January 1, 2020. 

The reinsurance coverage in effect during 2019 was as follows: 

Covered services: Inpatient hospital services; inpatient rehabilitation 
services; skilled nursing facility services; home 
health care services; and drug related services. 

Excess-of-loss retention: $225,000 deductible per member per agreement 
period; 10% retention by Elderplan. 

Policy limit: $5,000,000 per member per agreement period. 
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G. Holding Company System 

The following chart depicts, as of December 31, 2019, the HMO’s relationship with 

members of its holding company system. 

Elderplan claims that it is a “participating agency,” and not a controlled entity, of the 

Metropolitan Jewish Health System, Inc. (“MJHS”), i.e., that Elderplan is not part of the MJHS 

holding company system.  DFS does not accept this claim for three reasons: 

1. Shared Board Members and Officers.  Out of Elderplan’s  thirteen (13) Directors 

on its Board and three (3) Officers, seven (7) Directors and three (3) Officers, respectively, served 

also on the Board of MJHS, concurrently.  Additionally, MJHS members who served in Senior 

Leadership positions, concurrently served as Directors or Officers of Elderplan.  The shared 

Directors, Officers, and Senior Leadership members, and their respective MJHS titles, are as 

follow: 
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Directors MJHS Titles 
Alexander S. Balko President and Chief Executive Officer 
Eli Feldman  CEO Emeritis 
Arthur Goshin, MD Immediate Past Chair 
Stephen Jackson Director 
Benjamin Karsh Director 
Amir Kishon Director 
Ronald Milch Director 
  

Officers 
Danielle Rollmann  Chair 
Bradley Fluegel Vice-Chair 
William Gormley, Sr. Treasurer 
  

Senior Leadership 
Alexander S. Balko President and Chief Executive Officer 
Robert E. Leamer Executive Vice President, General Counsel and  

 Chief Administrative Officer 
David Wagner President - Health Plans 

It should be noted that all of the above listed shared members served concurrently on 

both the MJHS and Elderplan boards, throughout and subsequent the examination period. 

2. Shared Services.  Elderplan has shared services supported by the MJHS organization,  

which include administration and planning, business development, corporate compliance, 

finance, human resources, information technology, internal audit, legal, marketing, and public 

relations.   

3. Elderplan’s Own Statements and Website.  When requesting for a loan approval in a 

formal letter submitted to DOH dated December 15, 2020, the Company’s legal counsel states, in 

part: 

“…On behalf of Elderplan, Inc. pursuant to 10 NYCRR 98-1.11(b) I am requesting 
Department approval of a loan in the amount of $10 million from Elderplan, to its affiliate 
organization, the not-for-profit Isabella nursing home.  Both Elderplan and Isabella are 
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affiliated organizations under the not-for-profit MJHS with common management 
and overlapping boards; specifically, MJHS is the sole member of Isabella and the 
members of Elderplan are each MJHS board members and elects all of its board of 
directors.” (Emphasis added) 

Additionally, Elderplan’s logo states that it is “a member of the MJHS Health 

System” and Elderplan’s website also confirms that it is a “part of MJHS, a not-for-profit 

health system…” 

For the reasons stated above, the Department has determined that Elderplan meets the 

criteria of being a “controlled HMO” under Part 98-1.2 (10 NYCRR 98-1.2) which states, in part: 

“…(j) Control, which shall be synonymous with the terms controlling, controlled by 
and under common control with, means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the 
power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a person, 
whether through the ownership of voting securities or voting rights, by contract… or 
otherwise; but no person shall be deemed to control another person solely by reason of 
his or her being an officer or director of such other person. Control shall be presumed 
to exist if any person directly or indirectly owns, controls or holds the power to vote 10 
percent or more of the voting securities or voting rights of any other person, or is a 
corporate member of a not-for-profit corporation. 
(k) Controlled MCO means any proposed or certified MCO that is controlled directly 
or indirectly by a holding company... 
(u) Holding company means any person who directly or indirectly controls any 



15 

proposed or certified MCO. 
(v) Holding company system means a holding company together with a controlled MCO 
and/or controlled persons…” 

As such, meeting the definition of a controlled HMO, Elderplan is in violation for not filing 

the required holding company disclosure pursuant to Part 98-1.16 (10 NYCRR 98). 

Part 98-1.16(e) (10 NYCRR 98-1.16) states: 

“(e) Every controlled MCO shall file with the commissioner such reports or material 
as the commissioner, with the advice of the superintendent, may direct for the purpose 
of disclosing information on the operations within the holding company system which 
materially affect the operations, management or financial condition of the MCO.” 

It is recommended that Elderplan properly disclose that it is a controlled HMO within the 

MJHS enterprise and file the required holding company disclosure with the Department in 

compliance with Part 98-1.16 (10 NYCRR 98). 
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3. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The following statements show the assets, liabilities, and surplus as of December 31, 

2019, as contained in the HMO’s 2019 filed annual statement, a condensed summary of 

operations and a reconciliation of the surplus account for each of the years under review.  The 

examiner’s review of a sample of transactions did not reveal any differences which materially 

affected the Company’s financial condition as presented in the financial statements contained in 

the December 31, 2019, filed annual statement. 

Independent Accountants 

Elderplan retain LT to audit the HMO’s combined statutory basis statements of 

financial position as of December 31, 2017.  Elderplan then retained BKD in 2018.  BKD audited 

the HMO’s combined statutory basis statements of financial position as of December 31, 2018, 

and December 31, 2019, in the examination period, and the related statutory-basis statements 

of operations, surplus, and cash flows for the year then ended. 

LT and BKD both concluded that the statutory financial statements presented fairly, in 

all material respects, the financial position of the HMO at the respective audit dates.  Balances 

reported in these audited financial statements were reconciled to the corresponding years’ 

annual statements with no discrepancies noted. 
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A. Balance Sheet 

Assets 
Bonds $ 131,022,414 
Common stocks 24,126,137 
Cash and short-term investments 112,011,459 
Investment income due and accrued 664,968 
Uncollected premiums in course of collection 2,326,863 
Accrued retrospective premiums 3,465,487 
Electronic data processing equipment and software 22,138 
Receivables from parent, subsidiaries and affiliates 66,742 
Health care and other amount receivable    5,932,000 
Total assets $ 279,638,208 
  

Liabilities 

Claims unpaid $   65,781,537 
Accrued medical incentive pool and bonus amounts 2,511,407 
Unpaid claims adjustment expenses 2,964,994 
Aggregate health policy reserves 5,535,739 
General expenses due or accrued 19,242,358 
Amounts withheld or retained for the account of others 865,666 
Amounts due to parent, subsidiaries and affiliates 222,281 
Liability for amounts held under uninsured plans 7,466,399 
Aggregate write-ins for other liabilities    35,937,211 
Total liabilities $ 140,527,592 

Surplus 

Gross paid-in and contributed surplus $3,967,552 
Aggregate write-ins for other than special surplus funds 65,378,167 
Unassigned funds 69,764,897 
Total surplus $ 139,110,616 
Total liabilities and surplus $ 279,638,208 

Note: The Internal Revenue Service has not conducted any audits of the federal income tax returns 
filed on behalf of the HMO through tax year 2019. The examiner is unaware of any potential 
exposure of the HMO to any tax assessments, and no liability has been established herein relative 
to such contingency. 
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B. Statement of Revenue and Expenses and Changes in Capital and Surplus 

Surplus increased $82,463,348 during the three-year examination period, January 1, 

2017, through December 31, 2019, detailed as follows: 

Revenue 

Premium $ 3,248,918,325 
Change in unearned premium reserves 
   and reserve for rate credits   (458,034) 
Aggregate write-ins for other health 

care related revenues         16,207,947 
Total revenue $ 3,264,668,238 

Expenses 
Claims (net of reinsurance recoverable) $ 2,762,179,831 
Claims adjustment expenses 214,775,836 
General administrative expenses 232,013,843 
Increase in reserves for health contracts      (11,193,037) 
Total underwriting deductions 3,197,776,473 
Net underwriting gain $      66,891,765 
Net investment income 8,644,853 
Net realized capital gains             814,771 
Net income $     76,351,389 

Changes in Capital and Surplus 

Capital and surplus, per report on  
  examination, as of December 31, 2016  $     56,647,268 

Gains in 
Surplus 

Losses in 
Surplus 

Net income $ 76,351,389 
Change in net unrealized capital gains   4,417,830 
Change in non-admitted assets   1,694,129 ________ 
Net increase in surplus   82,463,348 
Capital and surplus, per report on  
  examination, as of December 31, 2019 $     139,110,616 
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4. MARKET CONDUCT ACTIVITIES 

In the course of the examination, a review was made of the manner in which Elderplan 

conducts its business practices and fulfills its contractual obligations to policyholders and 

claimants.  The review was general in nature and is not to be construed to encompass the more 

precise scope of a market conduct examination. 

It should be noted that the HMO has only Medicaid and Medicare lines of business, as 

such a full market conduct review was deemed not applicable.  A review was directed at the 

practices of the HMO in the areas of: 

• Operations and Management;  
• Claims;  
• Producer Licensing; and  
• Marketing and Sales. 

No material findings were noted.  
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5. COMPLIANCE WITH PRIOR REPORT ON EXAMINATION 

The prior report on examination, as of December 31, 2016, contained the following six 

(6) comments and recommendations (page number refers to the prior report on examination): 

ITEM NO. PAGE NO. 

Corporate Governance 

1. It is recommended that Elderplan comply with Part 98-1.11(g) of 
the Administrative Rules and Regulations of the New York State 
Department of Health by having the required minimum 
percentage of enrollees within its Board composition. 
The HMO has not complied with this recommendation.  A similar 
recommendation was issued in the current review. 

6 

2. It is recommended that Elderplan comply with Part 98-1.11(g) of 
the Administrative Rules and Regulations of the New York State 
Department of Health by having enrollees who serve as Board 
members not be employees of the HMO. 
The HMO has complied with this recommendation. 

7 

Insurance Circular Letter No. 9 (1999) 

3. It is recommended that Elderplan comply with Insurance Circular 
Letter No. 9 (1999) by having its Board obtain the required annual 
certifications. 
A similar recommendation was included in the prior report on 
examination. 
The HMO has complied with this recommendation. 

8 

New York Supplement 

4. It is recommended that Elderplan exercises care when completing 
Schedule G of the New York Supplement by making sure that 
payments or compensations made over a specified amount for 
certain groups of individuals or entities denoted in the instructions 
of Schedule G are properly disclosed. 

The HMO has complied with this recommendation. 

10 
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ITEM NO. PAGE NO. 

Fraud Prevention Plan 

5. It is recommended that Elderplan comply with Part 98-1.21(a) of 
the Administrative Rules and Regulations of the New York State 
Department of Health (10 NYCRR 98-1.21(a)) by filing its fraud 
prevention plan with the Commissioner of Health. 
This recommendation is waived for the HMO due to membership 
threshold. 

16 

Members’ Handbook 

6. It is recommended that Elderplan update its Members’ Handbook 
to include the telephone number and address of the Department’s 
Consumer Assistance Unit, as required pursuant to Section 3217-a 
of the New York Insurance Law. 
The HMO has complied with this recommendation. 

17 
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6. SUMMARY OF COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

ITEM PAGE NO. 

A. Board of Directors Attendance 

It is recommended that the Plan adhere to Article IV Section 16 
of its by-laws and replace any directors who have had three 
consecutive, unexcused absences. 

7 

B. Board of Directors Composition 

It is recommended that Elderplan maintain the required 
minimum percentage of enrollees within its Board 
composition after removing directors who failed to attend 
Board meetings on a regular basis in order to maintain 
compliance with Part 98-1.11(g) of the Administrative Rules 
and Regulations of the New York State Department of Health. 

8 

C. Audit Committee Charter 
It is recommended that as a good business practice Elderplan 
maintain a written charter for its Audit Committee. 

9 

D. Agency System 

It is recommended that Elderplan properly disclose that it is a 
controlled HMO within the MJHS enterprise and file the 
required holding company disclosure with the Department in 
compliance with Part 98-1.16 (10 NYCRR 98). 

15 



      Respectfully submitted; 

Ming Tsan Shiu 
Financial Services Examiner 2 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) SS. 

      ) 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK) 

MING TSAN SHIU, being duly sworn, deposes and says that the foregoing report submitted 

by him is true to the best of his knowledge belief. 

Ming Tsan Shiu 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 

this ___ day of ___________ 2024 



APPOINTMENT NO. 32118 

NEW YORK STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 

I, LINDA A. LACEWELL, Superintendent of Financial Services of the State of 

New York, pursuant to the provisions of the Financial Services Law and the 

Insurance Law, do hereby appoint: 

Ming Tsan Shiu 

as a proper person to examine the affairs of the   

Elderplan, Inc. 

and to make a report to me in writing of the said 

HMO 

with such other information as he shall deem requisite. 

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name 
and affixed the official Seal of the Department 

at the City of New York 

       this 23rd day of July, 2020 

LINDA A. LACEWELL 
Superintendent of Financial   
Services 

By: 
       

     Alice McKenney 
Deputy Chief 

                  Health Bureau 
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